Las Islas Filipinas International Sports Complex

A Thesis Presented to the
Faculty of Architecture Department
De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

Dasmarinas, Cavite

Architect Junar Pakingan Tablan, uap
Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements in Architectural Design 9 and
Architectural Design 10 — Architectural Thesis (ARET511 & ARET521) for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science in Architecture

Presented by

Dimapilis, Rachel Jaffet D.
200601098

Dionila, Amber Ezabelle M.
200603233

March 2011



ABSTRACT

Sport not only has an intrinsic aesthetic beauty. It also enables people to Bask in Reflected Glory (BIRG), a psychological
phenomenon that could help to sustain them if they are suffering the consequences of economic adversity. A sports complex
built almost anywhere will prove to be a popular attraction. Nevertheless, to be successful, whether financially or in terms of

education or recreation, it must be situated where a real need exists.

The study entitled Las Islas Filipinas International Sports Complex, was conceptualized due to the proponents’ observation that
the Philippines does not provide enough areas for recreational services for outgoing games and big sports event. This study will
help provide a complex that offers different sports activities and areas for sporting games that seeks to embrace sustainable
design approach that focuses on the needs of the athletes. The study would be a possible solution to the country’s

development in tourism as well as sports.



The proposal will house different international sports game all in one complex that would be of convenience to the users. The
complex would be constructed following the said standard measurements of all areas and facilities within it and with a design
that would be of energy efficiency benefitting the users and the said areas.

The proponents designed a structure within the sports complex installing wind turbines that would help lessen the power
consumption of the site. The wind turbines are located at the hotel which could be seen at the presentation of drawings in the
later pages.

The proponents gave solutions on each structure within the complex, taking into consideration The National Building Code laws,

Bp. 344 and The Fire Code standards.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title Page [
Certificate of Originality ii

Approval Sheet iii

Abstract iv
Dedication Vi
Acknowledgment Vil
Table of Contents viii
List of Tables Xiii
List of Figures and lllustrations XV
List of Appendices XiX

Part I: The Problem and Its Background 1

Chapter 1.1  General Overview 2

Introduction 2

Background of the Study 2

Statement of the Problem 3

Project Goals, Objectives, and Strategies 4

Significance of the Study 4

viii



Chapter 1.2

Chapter 1.3

Chapter 1.4

Chapter 1.5

Scope and Limitation
Assumptions
Conceptual Framework
Definitions of Terms

Acronyms

Review of Related Literature and Studies

Related Literature

Related Projects

Research Methodology

Research Design

Population and Sampling

Research Instruments

Summary of Findings and Analysis
Presentation of Collected Data
Need Analysis

Quialitative or Quantitative Analysis

Conclusions and Recommendations

10

14

14

14

15

16

16

16

17

20



Part I1. Research Focus
Chapter 11.1  Rationale
Chapter 11.2  Application to the Project
Part I11. Site Identification and Analysis
Chapter I11.1 Site Selection Process
Criteria for Site Selection
Site Option Description
Site Selection and Justification
Chapter I11.2 Site Evaluation and Analysis
The Macro Setting
The Micro Setting
Laws and Ordinances Pertaining to the Site
Chapter 111.3 Site Development Options
Site Analysis
Proposed Site Development Plan
Part 1V. Architectural Design Translation
Chapter 1V.1 Design Program

Problem Diagnosis

21

22

24

25

26

26

26

30

31

31

39

42

43

43

44

46

47

a7



Chapter 1V.2

Chapter 1V.3
Appendices
References

Biographical Sketch

Design Objectives

Design Criteria

Design Concept

Design Considerations

Space Programming & Allocation
Behavioral Analysis

User Analysis

Organizational Structure
Functional Zoning

Programming Matrix/ Diagrams
Concept Development
Architectural Concept

Structural Concept

Utility Concept

Presentation Drawings

47

47

48

48

49

59

62

64

64

65

69

69

70

72

73

74

180

181

Xi



LIST OF TABLES

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

1.1.... Olympic Games

1.2......Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Function

1.3...... Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Form

1.4 ... Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Economy

15 ... Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Time

2.1..... Wind Power Classification

3.1..... Comparative Analysis

3.2...... Comparative Analysis

3.3...... Comparative Analysis — Physical Sustainability & Existing Utilities
3.4... General Land Use Plan

3.5...... Proposed Urban Land Use

3.6...... Comparative Character of Chosen Sites Based on Site Selection Criterion
3.7...... Swot Analysis of the Site in Naugsol, Subic, Zambales

4.1..... Aquatic Center

4.2..... Athlete Stadium

17

18

19

19

23

27

30

30

33

35

39

40

49

51

Xii



Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

4.3....

4.4...

4.5....

4.6....

4.7....

4.8....

4.9....

4.10...

4.11...

4.12...

4.13...

4.14...

4.15...

. Indoor Stadium

. Personal Defense Building

. Administration Building

. Hotel and Restaurant

. Athlete Residence Building

. Aquatic Center (User Analysis)

. Athlete Stadium (User Analysis)

Indoor Stadium (User Analysis)

Personal Defense Building (User Analysis)
Administration Building (User Analysis)
Hotel and Restaurant (User Analysis)
Athlete Residence Building (User Analysis)

Functional Zoning

52

53

55

56

58

62

62

63

63

63

64

64

64

Xiii



LIST OF FIGURES AND ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.

Figure no.

1.1.... Conceptual diagram

1.2.... Graphical Presentation of Sports Tourism
1.3 ... Torina Olimpica Stadium

1.4.... Sydney Olympic Stadium

1.5.... Athens Olympic Sports Complex Aerial view
16... Beijing National Stadium

1.7.... Beijing National Aquatics Center

1.8...... Rizal Memorial Sports Complex Aerial View
1.9.... Marikina Track and Field

3.1..... Site View

3.2..... Aerial view

3.3.... Aerial view

Figure no 3.4..... Seaside view

Figure no 3.5..... Front view

10

11

11

12

12

13

14

28

28

29

29

29

Xiv



Figure no 3.6..... Southeast Asia Map

Figure no.
Figure no.

Figure no.

3.7.... Region 111 Central Luzon Map
3.8.... Naugsol, Subic Zambales

3.9.... Front View of Site

Figure no 3.10.... Aerial View of Site

Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.

Figure no.

3.11... Right side View of Site

3.12... Site Analysis

3.13... Scheme 1 Circulation of Users

3.14... Scheme 1 Location of Wind Turbines
3.15... Scheme 2 Circulation of Users

3.16... Scheme 2 Location of Wind Turbines
4.1..... Open Hands Concept

4.2..... Aquatic Center (Behavioral Analysis)

4.3..... Athlete Stadium (Behavioral Analysis)
4.4.... Indoor Stadium (Behavioral Analysis)

4.5..... Personal Defense Building (Behavioral Analysis)

31

32

41

41

42

42

43

44

44

45

45

48

59

59

60

60

XV



Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.

Figure no.

4.6..... Administration Building (Behavioral Analysis)
4.7..... Hotel and Restaurant Building (Behavioral Analysis)
4.8..... Athlete Residence Building (Behavioral Analysis)
4.9..... Organizational Structure

4.10.... Aquatic Center (Matrix Diagram)

4.11.... Athlete Stadium (Matrix Diagram)

4.12.... Indoor Stadium (Matrix Diagram)

4.13.... Personal Defense Building (Matrix Diagram)
4.14.... Administration Building (Matrix Diagram)

4.15.... Hotel and Restaurant Building (Matrix Diagram)
4.16.... Athlete Residence Building (Matrix Diagram)
4.17.... Aquatic Center (Interrelationship Diagram)

4.18.... Athlete Stadium (Interrelationship Diagram)
4.19.... Indoor Stadium (Interrelationship Diagram)
4.20.... Personal Defense Building (Interrelationship Diagram)

4.21.... Administration Building (Interrelationship Diagram)

61

61

62

64

65

65

65

66

66

66

66

67

67

67

68

68

XVi



Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.
Figure no.

Figure no.

4.22....

4.23...

4.24....

4.25....

4.27....

4.28....

4.29....

4.30....

Hotel and Restaurant Building (Interrelationship Diagram)

. Athlete Residence Building (Interrelationship Diagram)

Steel

Steel Skeleton
Concrete
Bamboo

Steel Glass

Utility Concept

68

69

70

70

71

71

71

72

xvii



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A Subic Profile

Appendix B Wind Resource Atlas
Appendix C Wind Turbine Mechanism
Appendix D Graphic Standard
Related Documents/ Attachments
Consultation forms

Jury Comments

Permit to Deliberate

Letters/ Certificates

75

96

106

124

138

142

151

171

173

Xviii





