Las Islas Filipinas International Sports Complex

A Thesis Presented to the Faculty of Architecture Department De La Salle University – Dasmarinas Dasmarinas, Cavite

Architect Junar Pakingan Tablan, uap Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements in Architectural Design 9 and Architectural Design 10 – Architectural Thesis (ARET511 & ARET521) for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Architecture

Presented by

Dimapilis, Rachel Jaffet D. 200601098

Dionila, Amber Ezabelle M. 200603233

ABSTRACT

Sport not only has an intrinsic aesthetic beauty. It also enables people to Bask in Reflected Glory (BIRG), a psychological phenomenon that could help to sustain them if they are suffering the consequences of economic adversity. A sports complex built almost anywhere will prove to be a popular attraction. Nevertheless, to be successful, whether financially or in terms of education or recreation, it must be situated where a real need exists.

The study entitled Las Islas Filipinas International Sports Complex, was conceptualized due to the proponents' observation that the Philippines does not provide enough areas for recreational services for outgoing games and big sports event. This study will help provide a complex that offers different sports activities and areas for sporting games that seeks to embrace sustainable design approach that focuses on the needs of the athletes. The study would be a possible solution to the country's development in tourism as well as sports.

The proposal will house different international sports game all in one complex that would be of convenience to the users. The complex would be constructed following the said standard measurements of all areas and facilities within it and with a design that would be of energy efficiency benefitting the users and the said areas.

The proponents designed a structure within the sports complex installing wind turbines that would help lessen the power consumption of the site. The wind turbines are located at the hotel which could be seen at the presentation of drawings in the later pages.

The proponents gave solutions on each structure within the complex, taking into consideration The National Building Code laws, Bp. 344 and The Fire Code standards.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page		i
Certificate of Originality		ii
Approval Sheet		iii
Abstract		iv
Dedication		vi
Acknowledgment		vii
Table of Contents		vii
List of Tables		xii
List of Figures and Illustra	ations	XV
List of Appendices		xi
Part I: The	Problem and Its Background	1
Chapter I.1	General Overview	2
	Introduction	2
	Background of the Study	2
	Statement of the Problem	3
	Project Goals, Objectives, and Strategies	4
	Significance of the Study	4

	Scope and Limitation	5
	Assumptions	5
	Conceptual Framework	5
	Definitions of Terms	7
	Acronyms	7
Chapter I.2	Review of Related Literature and Studies	7
	Related Literature	7
	Related Projects	10
Chapter I.3	Research Methodology	14
	Research Design	14
	Population and Sampling	14
	Research Instruments	15
Chapter I.4	Summary of Findings and Analysis	16
	Presentation of Collected Data	16
	Need Analysis	16
	Qualitative or Quantitative Analysis	17
Chapter I.5	Conclusions and Recommendations	20

Part II.	Resea	arch Focus	21
Chap	ter II.1	Rationale	22
Chap	ter II.2	Application to the Project	24
Part III.	Site I	dentification and Analysis	25
Chap	ter III.1	Site Selection Process	26
		Criteria for Site Selection	26
		Site Option Description	26
		Site Selection and Justification	30
Chap	ter III.2	Site Evaluation and Analysis	31
		The Macro Setting	31
		The Micro Setting	39
		Laws and Ordinances Pertaining to the Site	42
Chap	ter III.3	Site Development Options	43
		Site Analysis	43
		Proposed Site Development Plan	44
Part IV.	Archi	tectural Design Translation	46
Chap	ter IV.1	Design Program	47
		Problem Diagnosis	47

Design Objectives	47
Design Criteria	47
Design Concept	48
Design Considerations	48
Space Programming & Allocation	49
Behavioral Analysis	59
User Analysis	62
Organizational Structure	64
Functional Zoning	64
Programming Matrix/ Diagrams	65
Concept Development	69
Architectural Concept	69
Structural Concept	70
Utility Concept	72
Presentation Drawings	73
	74
	180
	181
	Design Concept Design Considerations Space Programming & Allocation Behavioral Analysis User Analysis Organizational Structure Functional Zoning Programming Matrix/ Diagrams Concept Development Architectural Concept Structural Concept Utility Concept

LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1.1 Olympic Games	9
Table No. 1.2Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Function	17
Table No. 1.3 Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Form	18
Table No. 1.4Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Economy	19
Table No. 1.5 Qualitative Analysis in Relation to Time	19
Table No. 2.1 Wind Power Classification	23
Table No. 3.1 Comparative Analysis	27
Table No. 3.2 Comparative Analysis	30
Table No. 3.3 Comparative Analysis – Physical Sustainability & Existing Utilities	30
Table No. 3.4 General Land Use Plan	33
Table No. 3.5 Proposed Urban Land Use	35
Table No. 3.6 Comparative Character of Chosen Sites Based on Site Selection Criterion	39
Table No. 3.7 Swot Analysis of the Site in Naugsol, Subic, Zambales	40
Table No. 4.1 Aquatic Center	49
Table No. 4.2 Athlete Stadium	51

Table No. 4.3 Indoor Stadium	52
Table No. 4.4 Personal Defense Building	53
Table No. 4.5 Administration Building	55
Table No. 4.6 Hotel and Restaurant	56
Table No. 4.7 Athlete Residence Building	58
Table No. 4.8 Aquatic Center (User Analysis)	62
Table No. 4.9 Athlete Stadium (User Analysis)	62
Table No. 4.10 Indoor Stadium (User Analysis)	63
Table No. 4.11 Personal Defense Building (User Analysis)	63
Table No. 4.12 Administration Building (User Analysis)	63
Table No. 4.13 Hotel and Restaurant (User Analysis)	64
Table No. 4.14 Athlete Residence Building (User Analysis)	64
Table No. 4.15 Functional Zoning	64

LIST OF FIGURES AND ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure no. 1.1 Conceptual diagram	6
Figure no. 1.2 Graphical Presentation of Sports Tourism	8
Figure no. 1.3Torina Olimpica Stadium	10
Figure no. 1.4 Sydney Olympic Stadium	11
Figure no. 1.5 Athens Olympic Sports Complex Aerial view	1
Figure no. 1.6 Beijing National Stadium	12
Figure no. 1.7 Beijing National Aquatics Center	12
Figure no. 1.8 Rizal Memorial Sports Complex Aerial View	13
Figure no. 1.9 Marikina Track and Field	14
Figure no. 3.1 Site View	28
Figure no. 3.2 Aerial view	28
Figure no. 3.3 Aerial view	29
Figure no 3.4 Seaside view	29
Figure no 3.5 Front view	20

Figure no 3.6 Southeast Asia Map	31
Figure no. 3.7 Region III Central Luzon Map	32
Figure no. 3.8 Naugsol, Subic Zambales	41
Figure no. 3.9 Front View of Site	41
Figure no 3.10 Aerial View of Site	42
Figure no. 3.11 Right side View of Site	42
Figure no. 3.12 Site Analysis	43
Figure no. 3.13 Scheme 1 Circulation of Users	44
Figure no. 3.14 Scheme 1 Location of Wind Turbines	44
Figure no. 3.15 Scheme 2 Circulation of Users	45
Figure no. 3.16 Scheme 2 Location of Wind Turbines	45
Figure no. 4.1 Open Hands Concept	48
Figure no. 4.2 Aquatic Center (Behavioral Analysis)	59
Figure no. 4.3 Athlete Stadium (Behavioral Analysis)	59
Figure no. 4.4 Indoor Stadium (Behavioral Analysis)	60
Figure no. 4.5 Personal Defense Building (Behavioral Analysis)	60

Figure no. 4.6 Administration Building (Behavioral Analysis)	61
Figure no. 4.7 Hotel and Restaurant Building (Behavioral Analysis)	61
Figure no. 4.8 Athlete Residence Building (Behavioral Analysis)	62
Figure no. 4.9 Organizational Structure	64
Figure no. 4.10 Aquatic Center (Matrix Diagram)	65
Figure no. 4.11 Athlete Stadium (Matrix Diagram)	65
Figure no. 4.12 Indoor Stadium (Matrix Diagram)	65
Figure no. 4.13 Personal Defense Building (Matrix Diagram)	66
Figure no. 4.14 Administration Building (Matrix Diagram)	66
Figure no. 4.15 Hotel and Restaurant Building (Matrix Diagram)	66
Figure no. 4.16 Athlete Residence Building (Matrix Diagram)	66
Figure no. 4.17 Aquatic Center (Interrelationship Diagram)	67
Figure no. 4.18 Athlete Stadium (Interrelationship Diagram)	67
Figure no. 4.19 Indoor Stadium (Interrelationship Diagram)	67
Figure no. 4.20 Personal Defense Building (Interrelationship Diagram)	68
Figure no. 4.21 Administration Building (Interrelationship Diagram)	68

Figure no. 4.22 Hotel and Restaurant Building (Interrelationship Diagram)	68
Figure no. 4.23 Athlete Residence Building (Interrelationship Diagram)	69
Figure no. 4.24 Steel	70
Figure no. 4.25 Steel Skeleton	70
Figure no. 4.27 Concrete	71
Figure no. 4.28 Bamboo	71
Figure no. 4.29 Steel Glass	71
Figure no. 4.30 Utility Concept	72

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A Subic Profile	75
Appendix B Wind Resource Atlas	96
Appendix C Wind Turbine Mechanism	106
Appendix D Graphic Standard	124
Related Documents/ Attachments	138
Consultation forms	142
Jury Comments	151
Permit to Deliberate	171
Letters/ Certificates	173